10 Rec'd PCT/PTO9/3/99

0 3 SEP 1999

10-14-1999



P/259-37 (PCT)

N COVER SHEET

To the Honoral

101170335

record the attached original document or copy thereof.

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies):
- Albert Louis Victor Jozef CLAESSENS Guldensporenlaan 70 B B-3530 Houthalen, Belgium
- 2. Austin McDONALD 18 Normandie Lane Raritan, New Jersey 08869-1004

Individuals

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Execution Date: August 11, 1999 and

August 8, 1999

2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):

Duras Trading Limited Pembroke Row Lower Baggot Street Dublin 2 Ireland

Foreign Corporation

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 8/4/99

A. Application No.(s)

09/355,819

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403

- 6. Total number of documents involved: 1
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

\$ 40.00

Enclosed as part of Check No. 8642

In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original/occument.

Robert C. Faber
Name of Person Signing

Signature

September 3, 1999

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

00418946.W51

09/13/1999 PUOLPE 00000129 09355819

02 FC:581

40.00 OF

PATENT REEL: 010300 FRAME: 0407

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies): (Cont'd)
- 3. Gerhard LIEPOLD
 10 Friar Lane
 Watchung, New Jersey 07060
- 4. Donald STOLLENMAIER
 20 Evans Farm Road
 Morristown, New Jersey 07960

00418946.W51

PATENT | REEL: 010300 FRAME: 0408

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, ALBERT LOUIS VICTOR JOZEF CLAI	ESSENS a citizen	of Be	lgium	
residing at Guldensporenlaan 70 B, B-3530 E				
AUSTIN McDONALD ,		of I	reland	
residing at 18 Normandie Lane, Raritan, New Jerse	ey 0886			America
GERHARD LIEPOLD		of Ger	cmany	
residing at 10 Friar Lane, Watchung, New Jersey	7060,			ì
DONALD STOLLENMAIER , a		of Uni	ted States of Ame	rica
residing at 20 Evans Farm Road, Morristown, New Je	ersey 0	7960, t	Inited States of A	\merica
ASSIGNOR(S), is/are the inventor(s) of an invention in TE.	s AR-OPI	EN CLO	SURE FOR A CON'	TAINER
for which I/we have executed an application for Letters Pate	nt of the	e United	States,	
☑ of even date herewith				
(Check One) serial number		····	; ; and	
filed				
WHEREAS, DURAS TRADING LIMITED, an Assignee CRizenship/Corpo Pembroke Row, Lower Baggot Street, Dubl	Irish rata Situs	compa	any, of Kildres	s House,
ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and said application;	interes	t in, to a	and nd under the said inve	ntion and the
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is here sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these present said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assign the said invention, and the said application and all divisions, Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon are thereof, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commission Letters Patent for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, its saccordance with the terms of this instrument.	s do her gns, the renewals ad all re- oner of l	eby sell, entire rig and con examination Patents of	assign, transfer and set ht, title and interest in tinuations thereof, and on certificates, reissues f the United States, to	t over, unto the , to and under all Letters and extensions issue all
AND I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/we have the full and that I/we have not executed, and will not execute, any ag				in assigned,
AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known egal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, paths and generally do everything possible to aid the said AS assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for sa	to me/us continui SIGNEE	respecting and re , its succ	ng said invention, and cissue applications, makessors, legal representa	testify in any ce all rightful tives and
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/ouny/our signatures.	ır hand(s) and se	al(s) the day and year	set opposite
1 Best	L.S.	Date	11th August	, 19 <u>99</u>
ALBERT LOUIS VACTOR JOZEF CLAESSENS	L.S.	Date	8th August	, 19 99
A STIN MCDONALD	L.S.	Date	11th August	, 19 99
GERHARD LIEPOLD	L.S.	Date	8th August	, 19 <u>99</u>
Vitness: DONALD STOLLENMAIER			8th Angust co-	20
My enalo, Name			8th August 199	
Lonaly Stollenmain			8th August 1999 Date)

Foreign Inventor Sole/Joint Assignment Page 1 of 2

Witness:	
Yame 7	
Name	

11th August 1999

Date

11th August 1999

Date